(RA-2007-69)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04115 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0 5 2007

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE FIRST **IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT** TO THE **OWNER** PARTICIPATION **BETWEEN** AGREEMENT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND THE SAN DIEGO LESBIAN, GAY, **BISEXUAL** TRANSGENDER **COMMUNITY** CENTER **FOR** SUNBURST APARTMENTS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan for the Centre City Redevelopment Project [Project]; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry and implement the Redevelopment Plan, on July 19, 2005, the Agency approved that certain Owner Participation Agreement with the San Diego Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual Transgender Community Center [Developer], for the Sunburst Apartments, a 24-unit homeless youth housing project, located at 1640 Broadway in the East Village Redevelopment District of the Expansion Sub Area of the Centre City Redevelopment Project, which said Owner Participation Agreement is on file in the office of the secretary to the Agency as Document No. D-03944 and referred to below as the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and the Developer propose (pursuant to the terms and conditions of the First Implementation Agreement) to amend the Agreement, to provide for an increase in the Agency loan amount from \$2,545,000 to \$2,775,000 and to make other changes deemed appropriate by the parties; and

WHEREAS, Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC] has reviewed and discussed the proposed First Implementation Agreement and has recommended that the Agency enter into the First Implementation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has duly considered the recommendations of CCDC and all terms and conditions of the proposed First Implementation Agreement and believes that the changes contained therein are in the best interest of the City and the health, safety, morals and welfare of its residents, and in accord with the public purposed and provisions of applicable State and local law and requirements; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That it approves the First Implementation Agreement, a copy of which shall be placed on file in the office of the secretary of the Agency as Document No. D- **04115**.
- 2. That the Executive Director of the Agency, or designee, is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Agency, to execute the First Implementation Agreement and to administer the Agency's obligations, responsibilities, and duties to be performed thereunder.
- 3. That the City of San Diego has determined that the acquisition and rehabilitation of the project was categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA]

pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines and that this activity is not a separate project for purposes of CEQA review per CEQA Guidelines Sections 15060(c)(3) and 15378(c).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

By Kendall D. Berkey

Deputy General Counsel

KDB:nda 02/01/07 Or.Dept:CCDC RA-2007-69 MMS#3949

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of ____FEB 272007_.

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By Jeannette Santos, Deputy Secretary

Approved: 3.5.57

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Vetoed:

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:

Purpose:

Date:

ACCTG.

LINE

ACCTG.

LINE

001

AC-361 (REV 2-92)

CY PY

FUND

98881

CY PY

FUND

DEPT

ORG.

ORG.

2007

DEPT

98881

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is

ORIGINATING

BENF/ EQUIP

AC 2700543

DEPT. NO.: 9960

AMOUNT

AMOUNT

\$230,000.00

FUND OVERRIDE

2700543

AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

FACILITY

			1		-						
				*	•		TOTAL	AMOUNT			
										FUND OVERRI	DE
			CERT	IFICATION O	F UNENCUM	BERED BAL	ANCE.				
				-							
attached res further certify for the purp anticipated to	olution, can lead, in conformose of said of come into in the Treat encumbered	be incurred wity with the recontract, the the Treasury	without the equirement at sufficient y, to the creer with the	violation of ar ts of the Char t moneys to r edit of the app	tion to be incury of the provister of the City meet the obligoropriation from cipated to con	sions of the (of San Diego pations of sa n which the	Charter of the o, that sufficient of aid contract of same are to	e City of S ent money are actual be drawn	an Diego s have l ly in the , and the	o; and I do been appro Treasury, at the said	hereby priated or are money
Vendor:	San Diego	Leshian Ga	av Bisexua	l Transgende	r Community	Center		-			
vondor.	our brogo	14 Julian, Oc	19, D.JOX.	i, rianogonae			,				
Purpose:	Authorizing	the expend	liture of fun	ds for the Firs	t implementat	ion Agreeme	ent to the Ow	ner Partici	pation A	greement	to
	increase th	ne Agency lo	an by \$230	0,000 to cover	r unanticipated	l increases i	n building reh	nabilitation	costs a	nd flood	
		for the Sunb									
Date:	***************************************	Februai	ry 8, 2007		Ву:	Larissa Kog		Jage	ref	02/08/	07 .
							AUDITOR AND	COMPTROLLE	R'S DEPAR	TMENT	

ACCOUNTING DATA

JOB ORDER

22404

ACCOUNT

6030

OPERATION ACCOUNT

BENF/ EQUIP

FACILITY

AC

TOTAL AMOUNT

ACCOUNTING DATA

ACCOUNT

JOB ORDER

OPERATION ACCOUNT

Passed by the Redevelopment Age	ncy of The City o	f San Diego on	FEB 2 7 2007	, by the
ollowing vote:				
Agency Members	Yeas	Nays	Not Present Ine	ligible
Scott Peters	I ,			,
Kevin Faulconer	\mathbb{Z}_{ℓ}			
Toni Atkins				
Anthony Young				
Brian Maienschein	Ø,			
Donna Frye	Z/			
Jim Madaffer				
Ben Hueso	J			
ate of final passage MAR 0	5 2007			
			JERRY SANDERS	
UTHENTICATED BY:		Executive Dire	ector of The City of San I	Diego, California.
and the second s	The second secon	The second secon		
			ELIZABETH S. MALA	
(Seal)	No.	Secretary of	of The City of San Diego	, California.
			# 901	
	Ву	Denl	ll of miles	, Deput
	·			
	en e			
			.*	

Office of the Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California

Resolution Number 2 04115